

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

[*COUNSEL FOR SUPPORTING INTERVENORS ARE LISTED IN THE SECOND OF THE ATTACHED BRIEFS*]

FEDERAL RESPONDENTS FINAL RESPONSE TO THE JOINT UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND
PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	ix
Issue Presented	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument	1
Argument.....	12
I. The FCC Reasonably Determined That The Statute Authorizes The Universal Service Reforms In The Order.	12
A. The FCC Reasonably Concluded That It Has Authority Under Section 254 Of The Act To Condition Receipt Of Federal Universal Service Subsidies On Deployment Of Broadband-Capable Networks.	12
B. The FCC Reasonably Concluded That It May Condition Federal Universal Service Subsidies On A Recipient’s Compliance With Clearly Defined Public Interest Obligations.	18
1. The <i>Order</i> Does Not Fund Information Services Under Section 254 Of The Act.....	19
2. The Broadband Public Interest Obligation Is A Lawful Condition On Federal Universal Service Support.	20
3. The Broadband Public Interest Obligation Does Not Constitute Title II Common Carrier Regulation.	22
C. Petitioners’ Claim That The <i>Order</i> Violates Sections 254(e) And 214(e) Of The Act Is Not Ripe And Lacks Merit.	24
D. The FCC Reasonably Ruled That It Also Has Authority Under Section 706 Of The 1996 Act To Require Recipients Of Federal Universal Service Support To Deploy Broadband Networks And Services.	28

II. The FCC Reasonably Adopted A \$4.5 Billion Annual Funding Target.	31
A. The FCC’s Reasonable Predictive Judgment That The <i>Order</i> Will Provide Sufficient Support Is Entitled To Substantial Deference.....	33
B. Petitioners’ Takings Claim Is Not Ripe And Lacks Merit.....	39
III. The FCC Reasonably Reformed Support Mechanisms For Rate-Of-Return Carriers To Eliminate Waste And Inefficiency In The Prior System.....	40
A. The “Benchmarking Rule” Is Consistent With Section 254(b)(5) Of The Act And The FCC’s Other Rules.	41
B. The FCC Did Not Engage In Impermissible Retroactive Rulemaking.	47
IV. Petitioners’ Challenges To The FCC’s New Support Mechanisms For Areas Served By Price Cap Carriers Are Not Ripe And Lack Merit.	52
V. Petitioners’ Various Challenges To The Other Reforms In The <i>Order</i> Are Waived, Not Ripe, And Lack Merit.....	55
A. The <i>Order</i> Lawfully And Reasonably Reduced Federal Universal Service Subsidies In Areas With Artificially Low End-User Rates.	55
B. The <i>Order</i> Reasonably Eliminated Federal Universal Service Support In Areas Served By An Unsubsidized Competitor.....	59
C. The New Competitive Bidding Mechanism For Distributing One-Time Support To Wireless Carriers Is Consistent With the Act.	62
D. The <i>Order</i> Did Not Eliminate Federal Universal Service Support For Remote Areas.....	63
VI. The FCC Gave Adequate Notice And Opportunity To Comment On The Rule Changes In The <i>Order</i>	64

VII. The FCC Reasonably Decided To Address Universal
Service Contributions In A Separate Proceeding.67

Conclusion.....70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)55

Ad Hoc Telecomms. User Comm. v. FCC, 572 F.3d
903 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....29

Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 201 F.3d 608 (5th
Cir. 2000)..... 8, 33, 36, 39, 40, 45, 48, 50, 51, 56, 60

Alto Eldorado P’ship v. County of Santa Fe, 634
F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....39

Ark Initiative v. U.S. Forest Serv., 660 F.3d 1256
(10th Cir. 2011)58

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 525 U.S. 366
(1999)31

Bechtel v. FCC, 957 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....51

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204
(1988) (Scalia, J., concurring)49

Bowoto v. Chevron Corp., 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir.
2010).....15

Cable & Wireless PLC v. FCC, 166 F.3d 1224
(D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 10, 56

Cellco P’ship v. FCC, 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir.
2012)..... 24, 27

Cellnet Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 149 F.3d 429 (6th
Cir. 1998).....65

Cellular Telecomms. Indus. Ass’n v. FCC, 168 F.3d
1332 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....57

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir.
2010)..... 29, 30

DirecTV, Inc. v. FCC, 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir.
1997).....49

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299
(1989)40

FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad., 436 U.S. 775 (1978)38

FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co., 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....68

FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944)39

FPC v. Texaco, 417 U.S. 380 (1974)36

Franklin Savings Ass’n v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision, 934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991)38

Globalstar, Inc. v. FCC, 564 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....65

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....36

Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC, 988 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....40

In re Dawes, 652 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2011)15

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., Inc., 511 U.S. 244 (1994) 47, 48

Los Alamos Study Grp. v. U.S. Dept. of Energy, 692 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 25, 47, 64

Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. FTC, 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004)31

Melcher v. FCC, 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998)61

NAB v. FCC, 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984)69

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker, 690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982)31

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 31, 69

Nutraceutical Corp. v. Von Eschenbach, 459 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2006)15

Nuvio Corp. v. FCC, 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 27, 60, 65

Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC, 240 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2001) 26, 47, 55, 64

Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC, 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005) 10, 16, 21, 31, 37, 57

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 3, 10, 13, 14, 18, 57

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)43

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012).....38

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 7, 31, 33, 36, 38, 48, 51, 59, 60, 67

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 33, 36

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009) 22, 43, 69

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 659 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2011) 19, 43, 47, 59

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC, 153 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998).....47

Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC, 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 21, 33, 39

United States v. Am. Libraries Ass’n, Inc., 539 U.S. 194 (2003)21

Vt. Pub. Serv. Bd. v. FCC, 661 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 36, 53, 58

Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 7, 39

WWC Holding Co. v. Sopkin, 488 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 23, 25

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §553(b).....64

5 U.S.C. §553(b)(3).....64

47 U.S.C. §13026

47 U.S.C. §1302(b)..... 6, 28, 29

47 U.S.C. §152(b)..... 9, 56

47 U.S.C. §154(j)68

47 U.S.C. §155(c)(1)	44
47 U.S.C. §201 <i>et seq.</i>	5
47 U.S.C. §214(e).....	10, 15, 24, 62
47 U.S.C. §214(e)(1)	25
47 U.S.C. §214(e)(1)(A)	26, 27
47 U.S.C. §214(e)(2)	5, 25, 62
47 U.S.C. §214(e)(3)	61
47 U.S.C. §214(e)(6)	5, 25
47 U.S.C. §254	2
47 U.S.C. §254(b).....	3, 13, 15, 16, 20, 70
47 U.S.C. §254(b)(1).....	68, 69
47 U.S.C. §254(b)(1)-(3).....	22
47 U.S.C. §254(b)(2).....	3, 4, 6, 13, 16, 30
47 U.S.C. §254(b)(2)-(3).....	20
47 U.S.C. §254(b)(3).....	3, 13, 37
47 U.S.C. §254(b)(4).....	68, 69
47 U.S.C. §254(c)(1)	3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 26
47 U.S.C. §254(d).....	70
47 U.S.C. §254(e).....	3, 7, 20, 24, 33, 38
47 U.S.C. §332(c)(3)	57
47 U.S.C. §405(a).....	7, 19, 43, 47, 59, 65

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. §0.291	44
47 C.F.R. §0.291(e).....	43, 44
47 C.F.R. §54.313(a)-(b)	21
47 C.F.R. §54.314(a)-(b)	21
Connect America Fund; High Cost Universal Service Support, 77 Fed. Reg. 30,411-01 (May 23, 2012).....	46

Universal Service-Intercarrier Compensation
Transformation, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,401-01 (Aug.
10, 2011).....66

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Accipiter Communications, Inc., 28 FCC Rcd 391
(WCB 2013)35

Allband Communications, 27 FCC Rcd 8310 (WCB
2012).....35

Connect America Fund, 26 FCC Rcd 4554 (2011).....21

Connect America Fund, 27 FCC Rcd 4235 (WCB
2012), *aff'd in part and modified in part*, *Connect
America Fund*, 28 FCC Rcd 2572 (Feb. 27, 2013).....42

Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 16
FCC Rcd 11244 (2001)12

Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 20
FCC Rcd 6371 (2005)25

High-Cost Universal Service Support, 23 FCC Rcd
8834 (2008), *aff'd*, *Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC*,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)63

IP-Enabled Services, 20 FCC Rcd 10245 (2005),
aff'd sub nom. Nuvio Corp. v. FCC, 473 F.3d 302
(D.C. Cir. 2006).....27

Preserving the Open Internet, 25 FCC Rcd 17905
(2010), *pet. for review pending*, *Verizon v. FCC*,
D.C. Cir. No. 11-135530

*Universal Service Contribution Methodology; A
National Broadband Plan for Our Future*, 27
FCC Rcd 5357 (2012)68
